

Information related to Regulation G

Liberty Global Ltd. (Liberty Global):

Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA less P&E Additions, Adjusted EBITDA after leases (Adjusted EBITDAaL), Adjusted Free Cash Flow (FCF) and Distributable Cash Flow are non-GAAP measures as contemplated by the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission's Regulation G. Reconciliations of Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA less P&E Additions, Adjusted EBITDAaL, Adjusted FCF and Distributable Cash Flow to the most directly comparable GAAP financial measures are presented below:

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	in millions			
<i>Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA less P&E additions:</i>				
Net earnings (loss)	\$ 275.2	\$ (511.3)	\$ 802.2	\$ (1,224.8)
Income tax expense	60.7	159.2	87.6	171.7
Other income, net	(83.7)	(75.8)	(127.2)	(119.7)
Gain on All3Media Sale	(242.9)	—	(242.9)	—
Share of results of affiliates, net	25.6	(138.3)	33.6	100.3
Realized and unrealized losses (gains) due to changes in fair values of certain investments, net	30.1	410.8	(84.8)	416.3
Foreign currency transaction losses (gains), net	(228.9)	(56.4)	(298.0)	246.5
Realized and unrealized gains on derivative instruments, net	(68.5)	(51.1)	(633.8)	(16.7)
Interest expense	251.5	213.7	505.0	414.6
Operating income (loss)	19.1	(49.2)	41.7	(11.8)
Impairment, restructuring and other operating items, net	4.7	3.9	38.2	20.3
Depreciation and amortization	531.4	570.9	1,012.1	1,097.8
Share-based compensation expense	49.5	75.8	94.1	119.6
Adjusted EBITDA (a)	604.7	601.4	1,186.1	1,225.9
Property and equipment additions	(374.7)	(352.7)	(739.8)	(742.6)
Adjusted EBITDA less P&E Additions (b)	<u>\$ 230.0</u>	<u>\$ 248.7</u>	<u>\$ 446.3</u>	<u>\$ 483.3</u>
<i>Adjusted EBITDAaL:</i>				
Adjusted EBITDA (a)	604.7	601.4	1,186.1	1,225.9
Finance lease adjustments	(2.8)	(6.7)	(5.5)	(30.2)
Adjusted EBITDAaL (c)	<u>\$ 601.9</u>	<u>\$ 594.7</u>	<u>\$ 1,180.6</u>	<u>\$ 1,195.7</u>
<i>Adjusted FCF and Distributable Cash Flow:</i>				
Net cash provided by operating activities	\$ 546.1	\$ 691.8	\$ 791.8	\$ 999.6
Operating-related vendor financing additions ⁽ⁱ⁾	164.6	135.3	324.4	276.7
Cash capital expenditures, net	(289.3)	(311.2)	(640.1)	(688.4)
Principal payments on operating-related vendor financing	(131.1)	(125.4)	(322.1)	(268.9)
Principal payments on capital-related vendor financing	(30.2)	(57.7)	(75.3)	(162.2)
Principal payments on finance leases	(1.6)	(4.1)	(5.6)	(6.5)
Adjusted FCF (d)	258.5	328.7	73.1	150.3
Other affiliate dividends	—	205.2	—	403.5
Distributable Cash Flow (e)	<u>\$ 258.5</u>	<u>\$ 533.9</u>	<u>\$ 73.1</u>	<u>\$ 553.8</u>

⁽ⁱ⁾ For purposes of our consolidated statements of cash flows, operating-related vendor financing additions represent operating-related expenses financed by an intermediary that are treated as constructive operating cash outflows and constructive financing cash inflows when the intermediary settles the liability with the vendor. When we pay the financing intermediary, we record financing cash outflows in our consolidated statements of cash flows. For purposes of our Adjusted FCF definition, we (i) add in the constructive financing cash inflow when the intermediary settles the liability with the vendor as our actual net cash available at that time is not affected and (ii)

subsequently deduct the related financing cash outflow when we actually pay the financing intermediary, reflecting the actual reduction to our cash available to service debt or fund new investment opportunities.

- (a) Liberty Global defines Adjusted EBITDA as net earnings (loss) before net income tax benefit (expense), other non-operating income or expenses, net share of results of affiliates, net gains (losses) on debt extinguishment, net realized and unrealized gains (losses) due to changes in fair values of certain investments, net foreign currency transaction gains (losses), net gains (losses) on derivative instruments, net interest expense, depreciation and amortization, share-based compensation, provisions and provision releases related to significant litigation and impairment, restructuring and other operating items.
- (b) Liberty Global defines Adjusted EBITDA less P&E Additions as Adjusted EBITDA less property and equipment additions on an accrual basis. Adjusted EBITDA less P&E Additions is a meaningful measure because it provides (i) a transparent view of Adjusted EBITDA that remains after our capital spend, which we believe is important to take into account when evaluating our overall performance, and (ii) a comparable view of our performance relative to other telecommunications companies.
- (c) Liberty Global defines Adjusted EBITDAaL as Adjusted EBITDA as further adjusted to include finance lease related depreciation and interest expense. Adjusted EBITDAaL is a meaningful measure because it represents a transparent view of our recurring operating performance that includes recurring lease expenses necessary to operate our business.
- (d) Liberty Global defines Adjusted FCF as net cash provided by operating activities, plus operating-related vendor financed expenses (which represents an increase in the period to our actual cash available as a result of extending vendor payment terms beyond normal payment terms, which are typically 90 days or less, through non-cash financing activities), less (i) cash payments in the period for capital expenditures, (ii) principal payments on operating- and capital-related amounts financed by vendors and intermediaries (which represents a decrease in the period to our actual cash available as a result of paying amounts to vendors and intermediaries where we previously had extended vendor payments beyond the normal payment terms), and (iii) principal payments on finance leases (which represents a decrease in the period to our actual cash available), each as reported in our condensed consolidated statements of cash flows.
- (e) Liberty Global defines Distributable Cash Flow as Adjusted FCF plus any dividends received from our equity affiliates that are funded by activities outside of their normal course of operations, including, for example, those funded by recapitalizations (referred to as "Other Affiliate Dividends"). Consistent with the basis for our full year 2024 Distributable Cash Flow guidance, the above table provides a reconciliation of our net cash provided by operating activities to Adjusted FCF and Distributable Cash Flow for the indicated periods.